

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 57

Chapter 55.

An Act Relating to the Salary of the Register of Probate in Knox County. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 39; as amended; relating to compensation of registers of probate, further amended. Section thirty-nine of chapter one hundred and seventeen of revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended, by striking out in the eleventh line thereof, after the word "Knox," the words "twelve hundred and fifty dollars" and inserting in place thereof the words 'fifteen hundred dollars,' so that said eleventh line, as amended, shall read as follows:

Knox county increased. 'Knox, fifteen hundred dollars.'

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 56.

An Act Relating to Fishing for Smelts in Winnegance Creek. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Smelt fishing in Winnegance creek regulated. No smelts shall be caught, taken or fished for in any way other than by hook and line in the tidal waters of Winnegance creek, a creek lying in the city of Bath and towns of Phippsburg, and West Bath, in the county of Sagadahoc.

Sec. 2. Penalty for violations. Whoever violates the provisions of section one of this act, shall pay a fine not less than fifty or more than one hundred dollars and costs for each offense.

Sec. 3. Acts inconsistent repealed. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith, so far as the same relates to this act, are repealed.

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 57.

An Act to Regulate Fishing in Prescott Pond in Elliottsville Plantation. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Rules prohibiting bait fishing in Prescott pond, repealed. So much of the rules and regulations as prohibits bait fishing in Prescott pond, in Elliottsville, in Piscataquis county, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 15, 1929.